# 508785315 09/27/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI527301

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
EOCO CORPORATI	ION		08/11/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΠΔΤΔ			
Company Name: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.				
Street Address:		11810 Grand Park Ave.		
City:		North Bethesda		
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	20852			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 4			
Property Typ	be 🛛	Number		
Patent Number:	1086	2738		
Patent Number: 1060		9587		
Patent Number: 9602		007		
Patent Number:	9602	367		
	8737			
Patent Number:	8737			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE	8737 E DATA	243		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	8737 E DATA 7043 I be sent to the	243 311159 <b>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</b> d	ccessful, it will be sent	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	E DATA 7043 I be sent to the if provided; if t	243 311159 e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v	ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA 7043 I be sent to the if provided; if to (704)	243 311159 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 331-1000	ia US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA 7043 <i>I be sent to the</i> <i>if provided; if t</i> (704 pto_	243 311159 <b>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 331-1000 mconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryeliz	ia US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	<b>E DATA</b> 7043 7043 7043 7043 7043 704 704 704 704 704 704 704	243 311159 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 331-1000 mconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryeliz Slaughter	ia US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<b>E DATA</b> 7043 <i>I be sent to the</i> <i>if provided; if t</i> (704 pto_f <b>e:</b> John Moor	243 311159 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 331-1000 mconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryeliz Slaughter re & Van Allen PLLC	ia US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	<b>E DATA</b> 7043 7043 7043 7043 7043 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704	243 311159 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 331-1000 mconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryeliz Slaughter	r <b>ia US Mail.</b> zabethzaldivar@mvalaw.co	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	<b>E DATA</b> 7043 <i>I be sent to the</i> <i>if provided; if t</i> (704 pto_f <b>e:</b> John Moor 100 Char	243 311159 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 331-1000 mconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryeliz Slaughter re & Van Allen PLLC North Tryon Street, Suite 4700	r <b>ia US Mail.</b> zabethzaldivar@mvalaw.co	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA 7043 7043 7043 7043 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704	243 311159 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</i> 331-1000 mconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryeliz Slaughter re & Van Allen PLLC North Tryon Street, Suite 4700 lotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003	r <b>ia US Mail.</b> zabethzaldivar@mvalaw.co	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 7043 7043 7043 7043 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704 704	243 311159 e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 331-1000 mconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryeliz Slaughter re & Van Allen PLLC North Tryon Street, Suite 4700 lotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003 327000.028785	r <b>ia US Mail.</b> zabethzaldivar@mvalaw.co	

source=NGSI-P - TEOCO Corporation to Bank of America, N.A#page2.tiff

source=NGSI-P - TEOCO Corporation to Bank of America, N.A#page3.tiff source=NGSI-P - TEOCO Corporation to Bank of America, N.A#page4.tiff

#### NOTICE

### OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### IN

#### PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of August 11, 2021 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>") by and among the Pledgors from time to time party thereto (each a "<u>Pledgor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Pledgors</u>") and Bank of America, N.A. (the "<u>Bank</u>"), the undersigned Pledgor has granted a continuing security interest in and right of setoff against, the patents, patent licenses and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto to the Bank.

The undersigned Pledgor and the Bank hereby acknowledge and agree that (a) the security interest in the patents, patent licenses and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent, patent license or patent application and (b) the Bank is authorized to file this Notice with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[signatures to follow]

Very truly yours,

TEOCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By: Name: Avi Goldstein

Title: CFO

TEOCO Corporation 12150 Monument Drive, Suite 400 Fairfax, VA 22033

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

Bank of America, N.A. 11810 Grand Park Ave. North Bethesda, MD 20852

> TEOCO CORPORATION NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY IN PATENTS PATENT REEL: 068724 FRAME: 0354

Very truly yours,

TEOCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:\_\_\_

Name: Title:

TEOCO Corporation 12150 Monument Drive, Suite 400 Fairfax, VA 22033

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:

Name: EnaUkachi Title: Senior Vice President

Bank of America, N.A. 11810 Grand Park Ave. North Bethesda, MD 20852

> TEOCO CORPORATION NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

> > PATENT REEL: 068724 FRAME: 0355

## Schedule 1

# **TEOCO** Corporation (Delaware Corporation)

### **U.S. Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ALARM CORRELATION	10862738	12/08/2020
AND ROOT CAUSE DETERMINATION		
SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM	10609587	03/31/2020
PRODUCT FOR LOCATION-BASED DETECTION OF		
INDICATOR ANOMALIES		
SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM	9602367	03/21/2017
PRODUCT FOR CREATING A HEADER DETAIL		
RECORD		
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR MONITORING	8737243	05/27/2014
NETWORK LINK QUALITY		

13644068v2

**RECORDED: 09/27/2024**